• The Council is a trustee of Slough Community Leisure trust a not for profit organisation that operates
the leisure centres owned by the Council. The agreement between the Council is set to run until 31

st

May 2017. It has been determined that the Council does not have control of the Trust and it is not an
associate of the Council.

5. IFRS Restatement

The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis. Adoption of the IFRS
based Code has resulted in the restatement of various balances and transactions, with the result that some
amounts presented in the financial statements are different from the equivalent figures presented in the
Statement of Accounts for 2009/10.

The following tables explain the material differences between the amounts presented in the 2009/10 financial
statements and the equivalent amounts presented in the 2010/11 financial statements.

Page 35

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28

Restated 2009/10 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Net
Expenditure
in 2009/10 –

as
previously

stated

IFRS
Adjustments

Restated Net
Expenditure
in 2009/10

 £000 £000 £000

Central services to the public 3,690 (44) 3,646

Cultural, environmental, regulatory and planning services 33,183 1,007 34,190

Education and children’s services 33,871 2,440 36,311

Highways and transport services 12,981 424 13,405

Local Council housing (HRA) 10,703 796 11,499

Other housing services 6,176 (87) 6,089

Adult social care 34,374 140 34,514

Corporate and democratic care 6,555 (124) 6,431

Non distributed costs 2,785 (24) 2,761

Exceptional items (1,381) 0 (1,381)

Cost of Services 142,937  147,465

Other operating expenditure

Parish council precepts 234 0 234

Surplus or deficit on trading activities (67) 0 (67)

Gain or loss on the disposal of fixed assets 1,036 74 1,110

Contribution to the housing pooled capital receipts 1,013 0 1,013

Financing and investment income and expenditure

Interest payable and similar charges 6,410 0 6,989

Pension interest and expected return 6,150 0 6,150

Interest and investment income (3,006) (51) (3,057)

Income in relation to investment properties and changes in their fair
value

0 (2,180) (2,180)

Surplus or deficit on discontinued operations 0 0 0

Taxation and non-specific grant income

Income from council tax (46,294) 0 (46,294)

General government grants (10,489) 0 (10,489)

Other government grants (12,127) 0 (12,127)

Distribution from the non-domestic rate pool (45,445) 0 (45,445)

Demand on the collection fund (11) 0 (11)

Capital grants and contributions 0 (15,296) (15,296)

(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of Services 40,341  27,994

Surplus or deficit on revaluation or property, plant and equipment
assets

(5,694) 1,539 (4,155)

Actuarial gains/losses on pension assets/liabilities 75,010 0 75,010

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 69,316  70,855

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 109,657  98,849

Page 36

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29

Restated 2009/10 Balance Sheet

Balance
Sheet at
31 March
2009 – as
previously

stated

IFRS
Adjustment

Restated
Balance
Sheet as
at 1 April

2009

Balance
Sheet at
31 March
2010 – as
previously

stated

IFRS Adjustment

Restated
Balance
Sheet as

at 31
March
2010

£000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000

407,043 0 407,043 Council Dwellings 404,971 0 404,971

174,281 14,669 188,950 Other Land & Buildings 171,347 11,967 183,314

14,191 6,280 20,471 Vehicles, plant & Equipment 11,607 5,053 16,660

40,790 0 40,790 Infrastructure Assets 44,578 0 44,578

2,222 0 2,222 Community Assets 2,723 (14) 2,709

14,679 279 14,958 Assets under Construction 25,075 279 25,354

0 14,748 14,748 Surplus Assets held for disposal 0 12,896 12,896

653,206  689,182 Total Property, Plant and Equipment 660,301  690,482

15,559 (9,175) 6,384 Investment Properties 14,457 (8,102) 6,355

107 0 107 Intangible Assets 40 0 40

17,071 0 17,071 Long Term Investments 3,887 0 3,887

275 7,830 8,105 Long Term Debtors 365 7,577 7,942

33,012  31,667 Long Term Assets 18,749  18,224

85,663 (9,533) 76,130 Short Term Investments 71,007 (10,207) 60,800

12,347 (11,792) 555 Assets Held for Sale 10,808 (10,808) 0

120 0 120 Inventories 139 0 139

21,044 250 21,294 Short Term Debtors 27,847 253 28,100

8,405 9,533 17,938 Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,387 10,207 20,594

127,579  116,037 Current Assets 120,188  109,633

(6,281) 0 (6,281) Bank Overdraft (5,145) 0 (5,145)

(3,876) 0 (3,876) Short Term Borrowing (1,155) 0 (1,155)

(49,728) (3,544) (53,272) Short Term Creditors (57,222) (2,609) (59,831)

(59,885)  (63,429) Current Liabilities (63,522)  (66,131)

(6,302) 0 (6,302) Provisions (5,535) 0 (5,535)

(68,541) 0 (68,541) Long Term Borrowing (68,282) 0 (68,282)

(84,046) 0 (84,046) Retirement Benefit Liabilities (165,320) 0 (165,320)

(42,801) (16,387) (59,188) Deferred Liabilities (41,841) (14,699) (56,540)

(54,061) 54,061 0 Government Grants Deferred (66,234) 66,234 0

0 0 0 Capital Grants Receipts in Advance 0 0 0

498,161  555,380 Net Assets 388,504  456,531

   Usable Reserves

(5,135) 0 (5,135) General Fund (5,388) 0 (5,388)

(9,174) 0 (9,174) School reserves (9,766) 0 (9,766)

(13,339) (2,767) (16,106) Earmarked Reserves (12,553) (3,430) (15,983)

(7,106) 0 (7,106) Housing Revenue Account (9,008) 0 (9,008)

(4,015) 0 (4,015) Useable Capital Receipt Reserve (4,046) 0 (4,046)

0 (7,958) (7,958) Capital Grants Unapplied 0 (12,844) (12,844)

0 0 0 Major Repairs Reserve (1,040) 0 (1,040)

Page 37

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30

(38,769)  (49,494) Total Usable reserves (41,801)  (58,075)

   Unusable Reserves

(176) 0 (176) Deferred Capital receipts (129) 0 (129)

(521,419) (52,456) (573,875) Capital Adjustment Account (483,686) (59,159) (542,846)

3,445 0 3,445 Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 2,105 0 2,105

(373) 0 (373) Collection Fund Adjustment Account 17 0 17

(24,915) 1,273 (23,642) Revaluation Reserve (30,330) 3,055 (27,275)

84,046 0 84,046 Pensions Reserve 165,320 0 165,320

0 4,689 4,689 Accumulated Absences Adjustment Account 0 4,352 4,352

(459,392)  (505,886) Total Unusable Reserves (346,703)  (398,456)

(498,161)  (555,380) Total Reserves (388,504)  (456,531)

Short-term accumulating compensated absences

Short-term accumulating compensated absences refers to benefits that employees receive as part of their
contract of employment, entitlement to which is built up as they provide services to the Council.  The most
significant benefit covered by the heading is holiday pay.

Employees build up entitlement to paid holidays as they work.  Under the Code, the cost of providing
holidays and similar benefits is required to be recognised when employees render services that increase